AFFIDAVIT OF GAIL ROSIER
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
& MEMORANDUM

RE: "The Hopkinton Property"”

The ownership and value of the Hopkinton property, located in Massachusetts, has
been the subject of controversy, contention, misunderstanding, and is the nexus of
all underlying all of the legal action against Gail Rosier. Gail, unfortunately never
really understood the fundamental mechanics or details of the transaction of the
purchase of the property that was orchestrated by her late husband, who in
retrospect after the evidence is examined, was extremely careless and negligent in
his structuring of their investment in a fractional interest as beneficiary of the
residential property in this transaction. Peter Rosier had several disparate goals in
this transaction: (a) helping his first (ex) wife with sufficient additional funds for her
to purchase a home in which she could live, and (b) for their portion of the [marital]
funds advanced to serve as an investment for the benefit of Gail's children's future

college education expenses.

This forensic examination and memorandum , will clearly illustrate the nature of the
transaction, and present the chain of documentation and how was easily

misunderstood, as well as the value overinflated by Jeffrey Strobel.

As, the Hopkinton Property is the subject of a 3/16/2009 court order that is
inherently and legally unenforceable due to the specific incumbent facts regarding
this subject property, that were nebulous and unexposed to both Gail Rosier, as well
as the court. Without such intimate knowledge of the transaction details, as Gail's
late husband made most of the financial arrangements within his very complex
estate and web of trusts and IRA's, Gail originally made erroneous presumptions
about value, ownership, control etc. based of her late husbands mutual

arrangements with her regarding their set-aside of funds for her children's future
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college education, that was unknown to her until discovery of subpoenaed records
in her probate action in Arizonal against the estate, the estate attorney, and her ex-

step-children as executors of the estateZ.

Additionally, the Hopkinton property is the sole subject matter and source of not
only the erroneous and unenforceable court order directing her to "liquidate the
property" (without the mention of any value), but the subsequent false assertions
in all Jeffrey Strobel's spurious filings, pleadings, petitions and motions, and actions
against Ms. Rosier, as well as the erroneous and false assertions made in a court
hearing on 3/9/10 whereby Strobel's attorney Catherine Shanelaris unequivocally
made the patently false and untrue statements to the court that" Ms. Rosier sold

the property and took the money for herself", a fraud perpetrated upon the court

which resulted in catastrophic consequences for Ms. Rosier.

This false and misleading statement on the part of Ms. Shanelaris (including other
malicious and defamatory remarks she testified to the court about Ms. Rosier's
character) is a part of the court transcripts, and resulted in an absurd, unfounded,
unjustified, and abominable "child support order"and "arrest capias" issued solely
on the basis of her fraudulent assertions and defamatory remarks made both in
several hearings, as well as in their joint pleadings. Such statements in court that
were materially false, manipulative, and deceptive, are considered to be a fraud
made upon the court, an orchestrated scheme to deprive Ms. Rosier of her right to
due process an orchestrated an arrest warrant in violation of Rosier's constitutional
rights under the 14th amendment against being arrested and imprisoned for a debt.
This scheme by Ms. Shanelaris, is a violation of the NH Bar, and the ABA Professional

Code of Ethics, as well as an intentional fraud perpetrated upon the courts.

! Maricopa County Arizona Superior Court PB2009-050356

2 The stepchildren- Jacob and Elizabeth Rosier, in collusion with the estate attorney (who represented all
the parties including Gail) failed to open Probate within the allotted time under Arizona Probate Code.
Additionally, after being appointed as executors-- they failed to make any of their father's estate
distributions as specified in his will -- including R. Peter Rosier's specific provisions to bequeath and
distribute sums to Gail's children-- Connor and Logan. What is important to point out, is that both Strobel
and Attorney Shanelaris-- falsely testified and asserted that Gail had taken these sums and used them for
herself-- while in reality, they were diverted by, and for the personal use both Jacob and Elizabeth Rosier.
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The court transcript will speak for itself regarding these charges that are
unexpected in view of her professional credentials. Ms. Shanelaris is singularly
responsible for helping Jeffrey Strobel to perpetuate this grievous, deplorable, and

malicious campaign against Ms. Rosier

There were also allegations and assertions that the Hopkinton property had a
certain value at a liquidation sale, and that the property was under the control of Ms.

Rosier.

This memorandum, documents the paper trail of the legal documents pertaining to
the Hopkinton property, as well as a clarification of the intrinsic details of the trail of
ownership and disposition of the property, to establish the facts as being the

incontrovertible record.

Each statement of fact, is accompanied by a document to substantiate the fact.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

1. The Hopkinton Property, is a residence located at 7 Wilson Street, Hopkinton
Massachusetts, 01748

2. The residence is a 3 bedroom, 1 bathroom 1,414 sq ft New England style

cottage on a wooded lot;

3. Using Zillow.com, between March - April 2009, their estimated value of the
residence was $316K - $311K (declining value);

4. Zillow's current value of the residence considering the recovery of the real

estate market since the crash of 2008-2009, is $375K - $395K;

5. The house was purchased for $409,900 in cash on April 26, 2005 by "The

Wilson Street Trust" at the height of the real estate boom.
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6.

"The Wilson Street Trust" was formed three days later on April 29th 2005.
[Exhibit 4], however did not include the "Schedule of Beneficiaries". The
appurtenant "Schedule of Beneficial Interests" was signed and acknowledged
at a later date in a separate document by "The Equity Trust Company" as
signatory and Trustee for the Peter Rosier IRA [Exhibit 2]. This was also
undisclosed to Gail Rosier, who was essentially in the dark as far as the
structure of the transaction. Itis unknown what conversation or
communications there might have been between Peter Rosier and the

attorney who handled this entire transaction, Shirley Sheridan

Gail Rosier was Dr. Peter Rosier's third wife. The first wife from whom he
was divorced, was Eleni W. Rosier, and his second wife, Patricia, had died

from cancer in 2003.

Dr. Peter Rosier handled all the marital finances for he an Gail, and had
numerous trusts and an IRA (individual retirement account) with Equity
Trust Company. Gail was not privy to the intimate details of her husband's
financial machinations, and had her own yoga studio as a successful business.
One of those trusts, was the Patricia Rosier trust created for his wife Patricia
during their marriage, however, after her death, and during the six year
marriage with Gail, he still continued to use the Patricia Rosier Trust as if it
were his account-- without collapsing the trust due to his late wife's demise.
This single fact was the sole reason for leaving his entangled estate that
essentially ended in a six year contentious probate action in Arizona that

froze Gail out of everything in her late husband's estate.

In 2005, Dr. Peter & Gail's joint decision was made to purchase the property
as an investment, because Dr. Peter Rosier's ex-wife, propositioned him to
co-invest in the residence which she identified and chosen in which she
could live, and in which she would pay the expenses and upkeep, as well as

her investing approximately 80% of the purchase price in cash.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Gail had sold her yoga studio, and she wanted to set aside the $20,000 profit
for her children's future education, and together with her husband,
considered investing in the residence in Hopkinton MA because of the
booming real estate market to be an appropriate place to invest for the
potential growth of value and investment, as well as the "partnership”
created with her husband's first wife Eleni-- who would be contributing the

majority share of the funds to make the purchase.

To facilitate the purchase of the property, Dr. Peter Rosier retained a
Massachusetts attorney, Shirley Sheridan to perform all the title work and
closing papers as necessary, as well as the creation and drafting of The
Wilson Street Trust to take title of the property. Therefore, Ms. Sheridan
represented both Peter & Gail Rosier, as well as the Peter Rosier IRA, and
consequently the Wilson Street Trust which she formed for this purpose on

April 29, 2005. [Exhibit 4]

Shirley Sheridan is an attorney admitted to, and registered with the
Massachusetts Bar Association. Her address and contact information is 1

Wolfpen Lane, Southborough, MA 01772 Phone:(508) 485-4623

To facilitate the purchase of the property, Gail transferred or remitted her
$20,000 into the purchase escrow account, and Dr. Peter Rosier, arranged to
have the remaining $83,919 transferred into the Shirley Sheridan Atty
Escrow Account. This totals an investment of approximately $104,000.

[Exhibit 2].

Dr Peter and Gail Rosier specifically made the investment in the real-estate
trust for the purpose of funding Gail's children's education, and they
collectively together contributed about $104,000, or 25% of the cash
necessary for the purchase. Although Gail asserts that her $20,000
contribution was part of the "Buyers Deposit" for the property purchase

[Exhibit 1 - line J. 201 Buyers Deposit], Ms. Sheridan NEVER accounted for
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15.

16.

17.

such funds contributed by Gail in the percentage of ownership. Should Ms.
Sheridan still retain the accounting, there should be a ledger indicating

where the "Buyers" deposit was derived from.

Unbeknownst and undisclosed to Gail and only discovered through subpoena
of documents in the Arizona Probate Action, was the fact that Ms Sheridan
attributed the Rosier's joint marital interest in the Wilson Street Trust solely
to Peter Rosier's IRA. Gail was also unaware that Peter Rosier's legacy IRA
account which was formed during his second marriage to Patricia-- prior to
her own marriage to Peter, had never been amended after her death. During
his six years of marriage to Gail, he neglected to amend his IRA to include Gail
as a beneficiary. Peter's "deathbed" SPECIFIC and EMPHATIC directive to his
incompetent estate attorney [Exhibit 6] to include Gail as a 33% beneficiary
("as if she were his child"), went unfulfilled and unsatisfied for 5 years---
from the February 1, 2007 amendment, until March 8, 2012 [Exhibit 14]--
when Pettullo was prompted to do so by Gail's probate attorney, Julio Zapata
with Fennemore Craig in Phoenix, Arizona as a result of the discovery of his

negligence and misconduct.

The Peter Rosier IRA investment into the Real Estate Trust was entered into
the Equity Trust Company Quarterly Statement April 1 - June 30th 2005 on
page 3 [Exhibit 5]. Among the numerous discrepancies of the account, if page
1 is examined, the first item that should be noted, is R. Peter Rosier's mailing
address is in Ft. Meyers, FL, and the second item that should be noted, is the
"Account Detail-Beneficiaries" section on page 1- stating the primary
beneficiaries as being "Elizabeth R", and "Jacob C. Rosier", and as a secondary
beneficiary - "Patrick A. Rosier"- an obvious typo... whereby his deceased
wife was "Patricia"-- not "Patrick A." a left over from his original formation of

the IRA before his widowhood, and prior to his marriage to Gail.

In the Equity Trust Statements (Exhibits 11 & 12), all the information

remains unchanged, and the same as in 2005, however the Hopkinton
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property had already been liquidated in 2008. To this day, it is still being
carried on the [RA's account by Equity Trust. The Peter Rosier address in
Florida remains the same (although, as always, undeliverable, the
beneficiaries are identical (excluding or mentioning Gail as even a
beneficiary), and the asset remains the same-- as well as the entry "awaiting

copy of the deed" which was never satisfied.

Gail was excluded from any access to, or knowledge of the particulars of this

account until discovery through the probate litigation in Arizona.

Itis also indicative of the carelessness in which her late husband mishandled
their joint marital affairs, and how Gail could have believed in 2008 and 2009
that the investment was set aside by mutual arrangement with her late
husband for the benefit of Gail's children's education, was unperfected and
faulty due to his negligence, and the negligence and incompetence of his
estate attorney commissioned to fix the estate problems he had ignored for

six years.

. In Gail Rosier's Statement to the Court of her financial affidavit in 2005, she
stated (in a corrected statement to the court) that she thought the
investment in the residence was $105,000. Due to the conflicts of interest
posed by Shirley Sheridan's handling this transaction for 3 different parties,
an IRA, and a Real Estate Trust, she ignored to differentiate Gail's $20,000
investment from the amount tendered by Peter's IRA-- clearly discernible
from the $83,919 tendered to her escrow account. This information should
be contained in the accounting and statements for the escrow account,
however since before 2009, Ms. Sheridan has been less than responsive to
Gail's request for information, and has not divulged any details of this
transaction. It would appear that she deliberately excluded Gail from any
knowledge or information-- although she had met with Gail and was aware of

her involvement with this transaction.
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19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

Peter Rosier died on March 15, 2007 [Exhibit 7].

The property was sold on May 15, 2008 by the Eleni Rosier as Trustee for the
Wilson Street Trust for $355,000. (Exhibits 8, 9, and 10). Shirley Sheridan

acted as sole attorney for the transaction.

The Peter Rosier IRA 20.28% interest of the proceeds would have entitled
the IRA to receive $71,994.00. This amount is asserted by Ms. Sheridan to
still be undistributed in her escrow account to this day, however she is
uncooperative about revealing any specifics to Gail. Ms. Sheridan's
cooperation and access to the records is necessary to reveal what happened
to Gail's $20K capital contribution, and considering her lack of cooperation,
correspondence and potential improprieties and conflicts of interest in
transactions that are between 7 and 10 years ago, she still is responsible for

the disposition of those funds allegedly on deposit in her "escrow" account.

DISCUSSION OF LEGITIMACY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

COURT HEARINGS AND ORDERS

In a hearing requested by JEFFREY STROBEL entitled "PETITION FOR
CLARIFICATION" held on March 16, 2009, without Gail Rosier in attendance,
Gail was ordered by the court to "Liquidate the [Hopkinton, MA]
property".

The New Hampshire court's order was legally flawed, and without
jurisdiction. Besides being a contract dispute in which the court admitted
and affirmed was "valid and enforceable”, the subject matter of the contract
being a college savings account in the form of an investment in real-estate,

Gail was:
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24,

25.

26.

(a) not an owner of the property;

(b) not a control person of the property

(c) not a beneficiary of the property;

(d) not a recipient of any funds derived from the sale of the property;

(e) not in possession of any details or information regarding the status or

disposition of the property.

The order therefore was defective in ordering Gail to do something she had

no legal capacity do [impossibility of performance].

Additionally the Order commanded she liquidate a property that had already
been sold on May 15, 2008, with the funds sitting in Shirley Sheridan's

escrow account-- unbeknownst to Gail.

At this point in time, Gail was unaware about the disposition of the property
as Ms. Sheridan would not communicate with her, and Gail was blocked by
from gaining any insight or information of her late husband's estate by her
late husband's Arizona estate attorney-- John Pettullo-- in collusion with her
step-children-- to bar her from any access to information regarding the
marital assets. This is all revealed in Pettullo's deposition, which is too
lengthy to make part of this disclosure statement, however is part of the

filings in Arizona Probate Action PB2009-050356.

In a hearing of 12/22 /2010 before Judge Jacquelyn Colburn, based on a
"Petition of Contempt and Order to Show Cause" filed by Jeffrey Strobel,

Catherine Shanelaris made an entry of appearance and asserted the following
statements as factual, when in fact, they were clearly a fabrication as

presented as factual:

When the Honorable Jacalyn A. Colburn questioned Shanelaris regarding the

figure of $202,500.00, the following exchange took place:
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The Court: Just remind me again how you arrived at the number? Were you

using the original uniform support order amount to arrive at the. ...

Shanelaris: That Your Honor the representation that she owned $150,000

worth of property which she told Master Forrest in 2006 that she was

selling to liguidate to provide to Connor, which we believe she did sell

and took the money. The other the thing the Court should know is that my
client believes on information he received from the probate court she
received last year $150,000 3 in life insurance proceeds from her ex-husband
who passed away. She got that last year not one cent was spent on child

support.

The Court: But I just want to be clear, the $202,500 as of 10/31/09 is a
calculation based on a prior uniform support order approved by Master

Forrest is that right?

Shanelaris: Yes. Prior uniform support order. ..

The Court: I haven’t done the math that’s why I'm asking.

Shanelaris: Yes that your honor as well as the property and the life insurance

policy so she far could exceed that in paying for college, but_yes we’ve done

calculations to show it is the property she owned and the

child support she could have paid. Yes.

® This "red-herring" by Shanelaris, is clearly a deception. Gail did receive $150,000 from the life insurance
-- which she immediately applied to the mortgagor on her residence on Church Road in Scottsdale Arizona-
- in an attempt to rescue her house from being foreclosed upon (which it ultimately was shortly thereafter).
Her late husband's death-bed attempts to rectify, restate, and redesign the obsolete trusts and defective
estate plan to provide for Gail's welfare, were botched and bungled by the incompetence of Arizona estate
attorney--John Pettullo. While the Church Road residence was quitclaimed to a new trust created for Gail's
benefit-- there were no financial provisions made for Gail's support or to make the requisite mortgage
payments. Gail was literally "left out in the cold" without any resources, and without any knowledge or
concept of her late husbands botched estate. without any resources, and without any knowledge or concept
of her late husbands botched estate.
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The Court: I guess my question is [ understand that there is this property
issue, but let’s just say she had that in liquidated damages, was she required

to pay that in child support?

Shanelaris: She was ordered to pay that your honor in child support, she was,

she was ordered to liquidate it immediately and turn it over to Mr.
Stroble which she didn’t do.

In conclusion the statements made to the court by Attorney Shanelaris in Section 25
above, are unsupported by any of the forgoing facts and exhibits, and are a violation of
the Bar Association's code of ethics, as well a fraud perpetrated upon the court. The rest
of the exhibits support the conclusion that although Gail had not only invested her own
money in the residence, but also by joint spousal agreement, the couple was to havve
invested their marital funds into the property.

In retrospect, due to her husband's negligence and carelessness and unfortunate
circumstances and subsequent chain of events, it was not until 2014 that Gail was able to
ascertain from the records in the probate action, what the chain of events and final
disposition was of the property. Not only didn't she have any control of the property
whatsoever, as of the date of the court order on March 16, 2009, the property had already
been sold a year earlier, and at a substantially reduced price from the acquisition cost, and
the funds are allegedly and reputedly sitting in an escrow account under the control of

Attorney Shirley Sheridan in Southborough Massachusetts.

I, GAIL A. ROSIER, hereby swear and attest to the foregoing facts as being true and

correct under penalty of perjury’

* A statement with specific meaning and application to myself, but a non-binding and irrelevant and non-
applicable clause to both Jeffrey Strobel and his Attorney Catherine Shanslaris
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Gail A. Rosier
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AFFIDAVIT OF GAIL ROSIER
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
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1
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15
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24
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34

Date
2005-Apr-28
2005-Apr-22
2005-Apr-26
2005-Apr-29
2005-Apr-22
2005-Jun-30
2007-Feb-01
2007-Mar-15
2008-May-14
2008-May-27
2008-May-27
2008-Dec-31
2009/Mar-31
2009-Mar-16
2012-Mar-08

Name of Document
Settlement Statement
Equity Trust Wire Transfer Confirmation & Misc IRA Confirmations
Massachusetts Quitclaim Deed
Wilson Street Trust Formation
Trust Schedule of Beneficial Interests
Equity Trust Quarterly Statement to IRA
Peter Rosier Amendment & Directive of Change of Beneficiaries
Peter Rosier Death Certificate

Trustee Sale Certificate

Massachusetts Quitclaim Deed

Hopkinton Municipal Lien Certificate

Equity Trust Quarterly Statement to IRA 10/1/08-12/31/08

Equity Trust Quarterly Statement to IRA 1/1/09-3/31/09

NH Court Findings & Orders on Respondent's "Motion to Clarify"

Atty Pettullo's Letter to Equity Trust filing 2007 Change of Beneficiary Form
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a Settiement Statement U-8. Department of Housing
N And Urban Development HUD-1 (3/86) OMB No. 2592-0265
8 Type of Loww o .
[w FHA a2 n FeniA 3 CONV. UNIN 6. Fila Number; 7. Loan Number: 8. Mortgage Ins. Case Ne.:
a7 va T cOnv.INS, Mone |
+ Thin kit W o & ststomatk of solusl setiiement costs. Amounts paid to and by tha settlemant agent are shown.
C. Note: . W!W cutalde Bvk ciosing: are shown hare for informationa! purposes and are not included in tha totals.
D. Name anid A Enni W. Rosier, Trustoe | F. Name and Address of Lendar:
of Boj 3 The Wilson Strest Rasfty Trust
7' Wilson Street ‘
Hopkinton MA 01748 |
E. Nama and John W. Webber Patricia A, Webber | H. Settement Agent:
Address of Belwi: Shirey Sheridan
' One Wolfpen Lane
7 Wiison Strest Southberough, MA 01772

Hopkinton WA 01748

I. Settlement Date: Place of Settiement: SHIRLEY M. SHERIDAN, ESQUIRE
i ONE WOLPEN LANE

April 29,

pril 29, 2008 SOUTHBOROUGH, MA 01772

K. Summary of Seller's Transaction

400. Gross Amount Dus To Sellar
$408,800.00 401. Contract salas price $400,800.00
402, Personal property
$3,252.00 403,

$767.09 404,
¢ 405.
Homa paid by ssller in advance Ad]ustmaents for items paid by seller in advance
to 408, City/town taxas to
to 407. County taxes to
to 408. Assassmants to
409.
410.
411,
412,
$413,019.00 420, Gross Amount Due To Seller $409,900.00 |
500. Raductions In Amount Due To Saller
$40,000.00 501. Excess deposit (see instructions) $19,505.00
$0.00 502. Settlement charges to seller (line 1400) $22,814 60

503. Existing loan(s) taken subject to
504, Payoff 1  Fleet National Bank
505. Payoff2 Guarantee Residential Funding

506. Real Estate Tax 04/01/05 - 04/28/05 $340.92

507.

508.

509.

Ad]ustments for items unpaid by seller

510. City/town taxes to

511. County taxes to

512. Assassments to

513.

514.

515.

516.

517.

518,

519.

$40,000.00 520. Total Reductions Amount Due Seller $42,660.52
800. Cash At Sattlamant To/From Seller
$413,816.08 801. Gross amount due to saller (fina 420) $409,900.00
302. Less im W M byftor bomower (line 220) (-570,000.00) 602. Less reductions in amount due seller (line 520) ($42.660.52)
303.casH  [Fiom [ TO sORROwER: $373,919.09 | 603.CASH [JTO [JFRO SELLER: $367,239.48
Buysr's inithils Sellers Initials

Subsatitute Fom 1 : W t The yoon Inblocka E, G, H, and | and on lina 4011 (or. if line 401 is asterisked. lines 403 and 404)is important tax
information and ' shad 1 the tnlemat Revenue Service. If you are Mulmd 1o file & retum, & nagligence penalty or other sanction will be impesed en you if this item {2

mpnmmmm F #s IRS determines that ts has not baan reported.

Sellar Inm m“ww your pfireipdl residence, flle Form 2119, Sale or Exchange of Princlpal Rasidence. for any gain. with your income tax retum; for ether
transadtion, Applioabls parta of Form 4TP?, 6262 or Schedule D.

ptilisinicuirecd by tew % jrovide, g-m
 Mardicaiion aumber, I il provide aﬂq?uﬂﬁu
IO IfCItin gt yuznmunqmm | o eriiriinial pénaliies imposad by [aw.

Under p.n.ud*m. } ity thekt %0 ressntoor albins s B aLatmmar 6 my cormect taxpayer identification number,
Sailar's Signaturs(s):

Exhibit1 o . Waseer P AW Exhibit Page 1
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Sattlement Statament Page 2

L. Settlamant &)

's Commission based on price $400,800.00 @ 5% =  $20,485.00 Paid From Paid Fram

3 Borrower's Seller's
i (fine 700) a8 m‘i Funds at Funds at

Settlement Setllemant

$20,495.00

802. Loan Dinpeurit - %
803, Appraisal Fad

804, Ragort . -

805. Hagiiion: Cee
806. :

BO7. Assumm ‘

809,

810.

B11.

812,

813,

814,

815, .

500. rome oY Lander To Be Pebd in Advance
901, Interest frof . . o @ s / day
902. Mortgaga Haiilen Pemium for mo. to
903, Hazard Wil Pramium for yrs. o
904

1001. Hazard
1002. Mort,

months @ “parmonth
e months @ per month
L) months @ per month
1004. months @ per month
10085, . months @ par month
1008. . months @ par month
1007. ) months @ per month

¢h to Quirk Associates %256.00

1106. Notary fegs i .

1107, Attomey's feid Shirley Sheridan | $950.00
i above Hem Numbers: )

1108, Title ins ﬁﬁbh Firet American Title Insurance Company $1,435.00 $0.00

Y rr— it dt A J

1108, Landm‘l 30.00 Loan Pramium: $0.00

1140, Ownmm $400,900,00  Owner's Pramium: $1,435.00

1111,

1112,

113,  Titie b

1200.

ission o Tite Ages 70 %

$125.00 ; Mortgage ; Releases $300.00 $125.00 $300 00
Daed : Mortgage
Deao $1,869.60 ; Mortgage $0.00 $1,869.60

to  Town of Hopkintan/Middlasax Ragistry $30.00

. Plﬁl PlLan PN Associates $125.00

to Shirey M. Sheridan | $150.00

to Middlasex Registry of Deeds $225.00

{acer on lines 103, Section J and 502, Sectian K) $3,252.00 | $22,814.80 |

| have arefily W"“ HUD-1 Sattement Statament and 10 tha best of my knowledge and belief, it is a trua and accurate atatement of all receipts and diskursements mads en my
ACoount Or by me in thil tetaaction. | further cartify that | have mcaived a copy of the HUD-1 Settlement Statement (pages 1 and 2).

Borrowers Sallers

Elenl W. Rosler, Trites John W. Webber Patricia A. Webber

The Wilson Sirbat Rty Trust
The MUD=1 mmm | NavO D/OD#760 19 & I Bnd aGGUrAIE BCCOUNE of thia transaction. | have caused or wili cause the funds to be diabursed in accordanes with this
statlemont, . )

Settlement Agént Date Aprli 29, 2005

WARNING: Itls a '

atototts to the United States on this or any other similar form, Penalties upen convigtion ¢an includa a fine and imprisonmdrT Thi
For dolalls see: Tile Exhibit Page 2

" eton 1010.



Apr 20 05 08:51a r peter &gail f rosier 508 786 0712

4/ 197 LUUD Y. L0 AM tquity 1TTrust 440-366-3/50 Page 003 of 5
(__FoR NTERNAL usE omLY: ]CI\TT [ACCNT 4 ‘ PAGE 1 of 3 )
Real Fstate | Dicectior of Inv Eoumry TRIST COMPANY
eat risiate | irectior: of Investment A Leader In Self Directed IRAs

LIST YOUR RETIREMENT AGCOUNT INFORMATION
::\:::K:#\%K % /E F PRIMARY DAY E PH( N, BER ltwgﬁrrjﬂ[m?{/o
f{\.)\c]::ﬂ(:f '4/‘ / &dﬁ fﬂ c/uq {‘%}ZK /V“;?A‘ SECOVD( % I::/W A8 7 /Ijb
LAY N SAYTIME PI )
SO S 5552 PO S 52T

9 HOW DO YOU WANT THIS INVESTNVIENT PROCESSED? (CHECK ONE OPTION)

‘ OPTION #1 OPTION #2
% EXPEDITED PROCESSING SERVICE (§35.00} _I NORMAL PROCESSING SERVICE
Expedited processing requests will generally be completed in ap-  Normal investinent processing will be completed in approximately
preximately 1 business day unless corections are required. 3 Business Days unless corrections are required.

PROCESSING INSTRUCTIONS Processing begins on the business day paperwork is received, if it is received before 10:00 am.
Eastern Time. It paperwork 1s received after 10:00 a.m. Eastern Tine, administrative processing wiil slarl the next business day. Tt the
investment requires any corections, investment processing will stop until the proper corrections have been made. In order for investment
processing o resume on the day 10 was stopped, correctons must be subriitted before 12:00 noon Eastern Time that business day.

9 STOP! HAVE YOU TITLED YOUR INVESTNMENT CORRECTLY? (CHECK ONE OPTIK

|:| I am making an Investment titled directly to my IRA ind my IRA will be 100% owner. (Tovesiment titling shown in “Quotations”)
“EQUITY TRUST COMPANY CUSTODIAN FBO ACCOUNT QWXNER'S NAME IRA"”
W 7 » N ‘ ) o fInsers H('l;c']

P [am making an Investrrent titled directly to my IRA and my IRA will be LESS than 100% owner. (Tithng shown in “Quotitions'™
“EQUITY TRUST COMPANY CUSTODIAN FBO _ACCOUNT OWNER'S NAME IRA,

{Insers Here
PERCENTAGE OF N@TE OWNED BY IRA___ %, UNDIVIDED INTEREST™
({nsers Here)

U [am making an investrent using my HSA, Individual 401 (k) or Qualified Plan account.
SEE |NSTRUCT|ONS FOR FU RTHER DETAILS...

LR R R R R LR R LR R L L LR LR T T P P PP PP PP PP R TR R PR

TITLING \’\ hun purchdsmg an assct Ior vour ZRA itis imperative that it is properly titled :n vour [RAs name, Equity Trust Company, For
the. Benefit of (FBO) Your Name [RA. Equity Trust will nol accepl any investments which are not propcr v tited.

o DO YOU HAVE DOCUNENTS THAT NEED TO BE SIGNED?

I_l YES, TTus investiment has docurnents that need signing. /HNO.'HIIS tnvestiient docs not have any documents that need to
be signed.* * IF NO, CONTINUE TO SIGN & DATE

DOCUMENT PROCESSING FEES Jl‘c Docnm;m Procussmg Tu. 15 $ﬁ 00 Fox documents rec umng a nolan
LIST THE TITLE(S) OR NAME(S) OF THE DOCUMENT(S) THAT REQUIRE SIGNING:
1) 1

1 Ay

IF MORE I.INES ARE NECESSARY lo hqt uliJLomJ ducumums attach dSLP:L"ltC shu.l m]cd Addcndum A

AIL AND/OR FAX SIGNED DOCUMENTS: {SEND DOCUMENTS USING ONE OR BOTH OPTIONS)

MAL.TO
=2 [ABDRESS <Y STATE, ZIP CODE
q
=
N Overnight Mail ($15.00) U Send Regelar Mail j Mail Documents Witk The Check
% ATTENTION FAX NUMBFR
e

SIGN & DATE CHECK “"HIS PAGE ONE MORE TIME ARD MAKE SURE IT'S COMPLETE, CONTINUE TO NEXT PAGE

20/05 X
d Custodian’s Signature Date
A DEAY BOUITY TRUST COMPANY 1o 8202

%

T, X

2
Account O\q(er's S{gnalure v
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4/ LD/ 000 JLo Al LJULILTY 1TUST 44U—gsbb-s/0VU Fagec UU4 o1 O
[ FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY: ‘LLN'F ]A(,C\l'l# | PAGE 20of 3 ]

. o . Equtry TrusT COMPANY
Real Estate | Direction of Investment T%.M:C, In Sclf Dirccted IRAS

6 HOW WOULD YOU LIKE THIS INVESTVMENT TO BE FUNDED?

TR R R R R R R R R R T R TR PR PR R R T Y P TP F TP PR TR PR L}

AVAILABLE CASH FUNDS Clcared funds must ne available 1n order to make an investmen!. Funds are not cleared to mvest until 7

business days after the deposit of a personal or buginess check. Funds e available immediately from e deposit of a cashier’s check.
oney oréer or bank wire.

AMOQUNT OF FUNDS REQUIRED TO MAKE THIS INVESTMENT? p} C} / O O

OPTION #1 OPTION #2
SEND FUNDS BY WIRE SEND FUNDS BY CHECK

BAMK NAMP." /F' ; MAXE CHECK PAYART.E TO
.——-_.— ;

ABA M)U TTNG # (2 DIGITS

0 //j oO0Oe / O MAIL CHECK T0)
FOR CRELIT TG
5/,;’/125/ ik r/rfxﬁﬂﬂf /:»7’/1 Lint /.,:_j"f;@'}ﬂf ﬂic it
ACCOUNT r[I'\{BFR

? ? ) CITY ! STATE / ZIP
3&¥es ,L |

FOR FURTHER CREDITTO

CHBECK TYPL AND MAILING OPTIONS

BANK PHONE NUABER e 2 / U Cushiet’s Check ($10.00), Requires Overnight Ml ($15.00)
5 §72 5 226

‘:' Regulw Check, By Overnight Mal ($35.00)

Wire Fee ($30.08 Per Wire) I_' Reguiar Check, By chul.u Mail (No Additional Chargce)

6 TELL US ABOUT YOUR INVESTMENT PROPERTY

PARCEL NUMBE.

‘)//V’;AL /’/ﬁMC/;V /\;’E;/ﬁfﬂ(ﬁ (.(7N|‘1v\("7)( 7“11 PN)P}MT AP( .
T Wikop T3S Vhekatsr  |PA v

[ ]
WHAT PERCENTAGE OF OWNERSHIP WILL YOUR IRA HAVE IN THIS PROPERTY?M G
WILL THIS PROPERTY PRODUCE RENTAL INCOME" YES /fSE NO

: RENTAL INCDME PAYMENTS A]l renti! pummm musl be accompanled by a dq.posxt coupon. /\]] pay mx.nls Mtlmul
bc. reluzned .

TR TR R R TR TRE TP PR R TN

coupon w lll
IS THERE GOING TO BE ANY DEBT FINANCING ON THIS PROPERTY?
_] YES, this property will have a maoitgage.

LIST THE LENDER INFORMATION:
LENDER NAME

AN ata e et aaaagatan

7

NO, this property wili NOT have s mortgage.

1LOAN NUMBER

ADDRESS

LCITY /STATE ! ZIP COBL |

UNRELATED BUSINESS INCOME TAX I’mpcrt\ plll’Ch.lS[.d by your retirement accounl using :lubt hrm:cmﬂ may bc sub]r.ct w
Unrelated Business Incormne Tux. For further information contact vour tax profess:onal or CPA. You may also visit the www.IRS gov for
adchtional imformation, sce the Form 990-T instructions.

RECURRING MORTGAGE PAYMENTS Iu order to have Equily Trust Company handle a recurnng mortgage payinent, all payments

st be for the same amount. Rna] Estate Tax Bills cannct be placed on a recurring payment. Suflicien! funds must be in the account in
mdu[oml\- ay

£ monnagL pwmcm sa Bl Pav Duecnm or lnvestmun 1~orm musl bL compluui

Fscm\g\gy /‘\'I'FDRNF‘r IME(CQMP%/,&’A/ y /C’Y‘ CON'T‘AC'TI:L\&% }QZ 7"\/ /_ // /& /4/” L/

FAX NUMBER / CONTACT PHONF NUMBEI»{ ]
50 ¢ oL 72 1A 208 B SE23
SIGN & DATE

CHECK THIS PAGE ONE MORE TIME AND MAKE SURE IT’S COMPLETE, CONTINUE TO NEXT PAGE e

Account ()\me&}g 91014':1 ure Custodian’s Signature Date

3 BQTTT TRUDT COMTANTY o 82794

EXHIBIT 2 Exhibit Page 4



04/22/2005 13:04 50584519456 SHIRLEY SHERIBAN ESE PAGE 01

Shirley M. Sheridan

Attorney At Law
One Wolfpen Lane
Southborough, MA 01772
Telephone: 508-485-4623
Facsimile: 508-481-8486
Email: shirley@sheridaniegal.us

Send to: Shannon From: Shirley M. Sheridan
Adtention: Date: 4/21/05

Fax Number: 1-440-368-3754 Phone Number:

@ REGARDING:

@ Totel pages, including cover:

Dear Shannon, '

Attached please find the Trust Instrument and Schedule of Beneficial Interest
which reflect R. Peter Rosier's IRA Account No 16740 as the 20.28%
Beneficiary. Also attached please find the HUD1 Settlement Statement for the
temsaction.

SMould you require any additional information kindly contact the undersigned.

Very truly yours,
Shiriey M. Sheridan

EXHIBIT 2 g Exhibit Page 5



EouiTy TRUST COMPANY
A Leader in Self Directed IRAs

4/22/05

F. Peter Resier
2270-201 Cellege Plowry
Ft Myers, FL. 33919

The investment belew was remitted accerding te yeur instructions.
Ameunt of funds; §33,919.00

INVESTMENT WIRE TEANSFER SENT T@®
FLEET BANK
ABA 011500010

SHIRLEY SHERIBPAN ATTY ESCROW ACT
AC 23380172
IEN: 10816933

Enclesed yeu will find Equity Trust’s rewly developed transivitsal coupons ferthe abeve refererced investment. The
new auto-gererated coupons are barcoded te previde a more accurate and effisient methed fer gecessing paymerts
and decuments remitted te your acceunt. Allchecks patining te this investment sheuld be accempanied by ene of the
enclesed coupens andremitted tethe attention of eur Cash Team at F@® Bex 1439, Elyria, @H 44035, Additieal aute-
generated coupens with the abeveinfermatien canbe resuested by calling sur office atthe number below

Flease remember thatit is the [RA ewner’s reepensibility te guarantes delivery efall decuments petaining te yeur
investrnent(s) te Equty Trust Cempany If yeur investment is backed by cellateral and/er is being recerded, please
venfy with yew investment comnpany or the persenrespansible for securing yeurcellateral that they have performed
accerdingly te pretect yeurinterest. Additienally, if yeur investmernt is net a marketable security, pleaseprevide Equty
Trwet with the carert market value en a quarterly basis o equivalent nfermation  If yeu de net previde Equity Trust
with the current marlet value, then cenain investments may belisted at cest or last lanewn value.

All docurcenis pertaming te this mvesiment sheuld be ascermnpanied with ene ofthe etclesedceupenste the attention of

our Pertfelie Quality Contrel Team at P@ Bex 1409, Elyna, @H44035. A cepy efany decuments suemitted te your
acceunt by a third party will be mmiled te yeu upenreceipt.

Sincerely,
Cash Mamagement Team

1é740

AN e s FIOA2EAS20 = 225 T s ooy o POL By 1329 = By Onoe LHEYG = oy wonig0 <rETearem
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Eourry TrRusT COMPANY
A Leader in Self Directed IRAs

April 22, 2005

Shirley Sheriden Esq

One Wolfpen Ln

Southborough, MA 01772

RE: Activity # JSCH-6BMHHD

Dear Shirley Sheriden Esq:
Enclosed are the signed documents that have been signed by our company.
Since the investment has been funded, please mail all original documents

to Equity Trust Co. within 14 business days following the closing.

If you have any questions regarding the information enclosed, please
contact client services.

Sincerely,

Investment Processing Team

440.323.5491 » FAX 440.323.4529 © 225 BURNS ROAD ¢ P.O. Box 1529 * ELYRiA, OHIO 44035 © WWW.TRUSTETC.COM

EXHIBIT 2 . Exhibit Page 7




T Wilson Street, nvfbvd’m, 875N

Bk: 45083 Pg: 580

Bk: 45083 Pg: 580  Doc: DEED
Page: 1 of 1  04/29/2005 11:40 AM

il \ 4 A
‘ ' MASSACHUSETTS EXCISE TAX
Southern Middlesex District ROD # 001

i Date: 04/20/% 1:40 AM
| Ctri# 050850 04080 Doc# 00085625
QUITCLAIM DEED . Fep/ﬁ 869.60 Cons: $409.800.00

~ — e

Premises: 7 Wilson Street, Hopkinton, MA 01748

WE, Joha W. Webber and Patricia A. Webber of Dayton, Ohio 45414 formerly of
Hopkinton, Massachusetts for consideration paid, and in full consideration of FOUR
HUNDRED NINE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED ($8409,900.00) DOLLARS grant
to

Eleni W. Rosier, Trustee, The Wilson Street Realty Trust u/d/t dated April 29, 2005
with an address of 7 Wilson Street, Hopkinton, MA 01748, recorded herewith,

with QUITCLAIM COVENANTS, the following described property:

The land in Hopkinton, Middlesex County, Massachusetts, known and numbered as 7
Wilson Street, Hopkinton, Middlesex County, Massachusetts further described as
follows:

The land and the buildings thereon situated on the Westerly side of Wilson Street and
shown as Lot 1, and Lot 1 only, on plan of land entitled “Plan of Land in Hopkinton, MA
prep. For Paul Mulhall, Scale: 1”=50" Date: December 14, 1987, Prep. by J.D.
Marquedant & Associates, Inc., Land Surveying and Engineering, 6 Walcott Street,
Hopkinton, MA” which plan is on record at the Middlesex South Registry of Deeds in
Book 19529, Page 014.

For our title see deed of Heidi E. Fobert and Mark A. Fobert recorded with Middlesex
South District Registry of Deeds in Book 33290, Page 419.

Witness our hands and seals this 0((/ Z"&' day of April, 2005.

Ymue Lo Wb

U’ohn W. Webber Patricia A. Webber

STATE OF OHIO, Countyof G RSWYE
On this i(o__"r‘ day of s3wv\r , 2005 before me, the undersigned notary
public, personally appeared John W. Webber and Patricia A. Webber, proved to me
through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were ®.1-. $GAGIBLOY vike
DL SWDHOTS Tikto be the persons whose names are signed on the preceding or
attached document, and acknowledged to me that they signed it voluntarily for its
statcd purpose.

Koo e Koo
=

ALEXANDRU HERCZEG [official signaturc and seal of no
3 Notary Pubiic , Netary
i In and for e e of Ohio . / ﬂ
My Cormmission Expires (print name) e . OV gogeis
: el e o At TRIGGIGIeE S st
November 28, 2009 My commission cxp1res

&\’Wlf@) M. &Ww« 3&6 -
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Bk: 45083 Pg: 574  Doc: TAUST
Page: { of 8  04/29/2005 11:40 AM

THE WILSON STREET REALTY TRUST

Dated: April 29, 2005

ELENI W. ROSIER HEREBY DECLARES that she and her successors in Trust
(hereinafter the "Trustee") will hold any and all property and interests in property,
real and personal, that may from time to time be transferred to her to be held
under this instrument (hereinafter the "Trust Property"), IN TRUST, for the sole
and exclusive benefit of the beneficiaries under this instrument.

1.1

1.2

2.1

2.2.

2.3

24

25

SECTION ONE
Name and Purpose

This Trust (hereinafter the "Trust) shall be known as THE WILSON
STREET REALTY TRUST.

This Trust is intended to be a Nominee Trust, so-called, for Federal and
state income tax purposes, to hold the record legal title to the Trust
property and to perform such functions as are necessarily incidental
thereto.

SECTION TWO
Beneficiaries

The term "Beneficiaries” shall mean the one or more individuals and
entities listed as Beneficiaries in the Schedule of Beneficiaries this day
executed and filed with the Trustee, or in such revised Schedule of
Beneficiaries as may from time to time hereafter be so executed and filed.
The respective interests of the Beneficiaries shall be in the proportions
stated in the most recent Schedule of Beneficiaries.

Except as provided in SECTION FIVE as to termination, decisions made
and actions taken under this instrument (including without limitation,
amendment of this Trust, appointment and removal of a Trustee,
directions and notices to the Trustee and execution of documents) shall be
made or taken, as the case may be, by or at the direction of Beneficiaries
holding one hundred (100%) percent of the Beneficial Interest hereunder.
Any trustee may, without impropriety, be or become a Beneficiary under
this instrument and exercise all rights of a Beneficiary with the same effect
as though he or she or it were not a Trustee.

Upon the death of any individual Beneficiary, the Trustee shall be entitled
to treat such deceased Beneficiary's beneficial interest in the Trust as
intangible personal property, passing to the executor or administrator of
the estate of such deceased Beneficiary appointed by a court of
competent jurisdiction in such deceased Beneficiary's purported domicile
at the time of death.

%wht&fm Skmwtam &fb
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SECTION THREE
Powers of the Trustee

3.1 The Trustee shall hold the Trust property solely as the nominee of and for
the benefit of the Beneficiaries. The Trustee shall receive the income
therefrom, pay the ordinary and necessary expenses of the Trust and pay
over the principal and income, pursuant to the direction of all of the
Beneficiaries. Without such direction, the Trustee shall pay the ordinary
and necessary expenses of the Trust and shall pay the net income
remaining to the Beneficiaries in proportion to their respective beneficial
interests in the Trust.

3.2 Except as hereinafter provided in case of the termination of the Trust, the
Trustee shall have no power to deal in or with the Trust Property except as
directed by all of the Beneficiaries. When, as, if and to the extent
specifically directed by all of the Beneficiaries, the Trustee shal! have the
following powers:

3.2.1 To buy, sell, convey, assign, mortgage or otherwise
acquire, hold and dispose of all or any part of the Trust property,
including power, as landlord or tenants, to execute and deliver
leases and subleases;

3.2.2. To execute and deliver notes;
3.2.3 To grant easements or acquire rights or easements and

enter into agreements and arrangements with respect to the
Trust Property.

3.2.4 To maintain and operate bank accounts in the name of the
Trust or in the name of the Beneficiaries.

3.2.5 To receive, deposit and disburse funds for the Trust.

3.2.6 To delegate any and all of the powers and authorities of
the Trustee under this instrument to any person or persons,
acting singly or with others and whether or not serving as a
Trustee under this instrument.

Any and ail instruments executed pursuant to such direction may create
obligations extending over any periods of time, including periods extending
beyond the date of any possible termination of the Trust. A direction to the
Trustee by any of the Beneficiaries may be pursuant to a durable power of
attorney.

SECTION FOUR
Liabilities of the Trustee

EXHIBIT 4 Exhibit Page 10
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4.1 The sole Trustee, or in the event that there are two Trustees, any one
Trustee may execute any and all instruments and certificates necessary to
carry out the provisions of the Trust. In the event there are more than two
Trustees, any two Trustees, except as otherwise provided in paragraph
7.2, may execute such instruments and certificates necessary to carry out
the provisions of the Trust. Reference to "Trustee" elsewhere in this
instrument shall be deemed to mean "Trustees" when two or more shall
be acting and the context so requires.

4.2 No Trustee shall be required to fumish bond.

4.3 No Trustee shall be liable for any action taken at the direction of the
Beneficiaries, nor for any error of judgment, nor for any loss arising out of
any act or omission in the execution of the Trust, so long as acting in good
faith. A Trustee shall only be responsible for his or her own bad faith or
willful breach of trust.

4.4  No license of court shall be requisite to the validity of any transaction
entered into by the Trustee.

4.5 No purchaser, transferee, pledgee, mortgagee or other lender shall be
under any liability to see to the application of the purchase money or of
any money or property loaned or delivered to any Trustee or to see that
the terms and conditions of this Trust have been complied with.

46 Every agreement, lease, deed, mortgage, note or other instrument or
document executed in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 4.1, or
any action taken by the person or persons appearing from the records of
the Registry of Deeds to be Trustee, shall be conclusive evidence in favor
of every person relying thereon or claiming thereunder that at the time of
the delivery thereof or of the taking of such action this Trust was in full
force and effect and that the execution and delivery thereof or taking of
such action was duly authorized, empowered and directed by the
Beneficiaries.

4.7  Any person dealing with the Trust Property or the Trustee may always
rely, without further inquiry, on a certificate signed in accordance with the
provisions of paragraph 4.1 by the person or persons appearing from the
records of the Registry of Deeds to be Trustee, as to who is the Trustee or
who are the Beneficiaries or as to the authority of the Trustee to act or as
to the existence or nonexistence of any fact or facts which constitute
conditions precedent to action by the Trustee or which are in any other
manner germane to the affairs of the Trust. Execution, delivery or
recording of such certificate shall not be a conditions precedent to the
validity of any transaction of the Trust.

4.8 Notwithstanding any provisions contained in this instrument, no Trustee
shall be required to take any action which will, in the opinion of such
Trustee, involve the Trustee in any personal liability, unless first
satisfactorily indemnified.

EXHIBIT 4 Exhibit Page 11




Bk: 45083 Pg: 677

4.9 All persons extending credit to, contracting with or having any claim
against the Trustee shall look only to the funds and property of this Trust
for payment of any contract or claim, or for the payment of any debt,
damage, judgment or decree, or for any money that may otherwise
become due or payable to them from the Trustee, so that neither the
Trustee nor the Beneficiaries shall be personally liable therefor. If any
Trustee shall at any time for any reason (other than for willful breach of
Trust) be held to be under any personal liability as such Trustee, then
such Trustee shall be held harmless and indemnified by the Beneficiaries,
in proportion to their ownership of Beneficial Interests in the Trust, against
all loss, costs, damage or expense by reason o such liability.

5.1 This Trust may be terminated at any time by a notice to the Trustee in
writing signed by one hundred (100%) percent of the Beneficiaries.
However, such termination shall be effective as to third parties only when
a certificate hereof, signed by the Trustee, in accordance with the
provisions of paragraph 4.1, shall be recorded with the Registry of Deeds.

52 Notwithstanding any other provision of this Declaration of Trust, the Trust
shall terminate in any event Twenty (20) Years from the date of this
instrument, if not sooner terminated by action of any Beneficiaries
pursuant to paragraph 5.1.

5.3 Inthe case of any termination of the Trust, the Trustee shall transfer and
convey the specific assets constituting the Trust Property, subject to any
leases, mortgages, contracts or other encumbrances on the Trust
property, to the Beneficiaries as tenants in common in proportion to their
ownership of Beneficial Interests in the Trust, or as otherwise directed by
all of the Beneficiaries, provided, however, the Trustee may retain such
portion of the Trust property as in the Trustee's opinion necessary to
discharge any expense or liability, determined or contingent, of the Trust.

SECTION SIX
Amendments

6.1  This Declaration of Trust may be amended from time to time by an
instrument in writing signed by Beneficiaries holding one-hundred (100%)
percent of the Beneficial Interest hereunder and delivered to the Trustee,
provided in each case that the amendment shall not become effective until
the instrument of amendment or a certificate setting forth the terms of
such amendment, signed by the Trustee in accordance with the provisions
of paragraph 4.1, is recorded with the Registry of Deeds.

SECTION SEVEN
Successor Trustees

EXHIBIT 4 Exhibit Page 12
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7.1 Any Trustee may resign at any time by an instrument in writing signed and
acknowledged by such Trustee and delivered to all remaining Trustees (if
any) and to each Beneficiary. Such resignation shall take effect on the
later of the date specified therein or the date of the recording of such
instrument with the Registry of Deeds.

7.2  Succeeding or additional Trustees may be appointed or any Trustee may
be removed by an instrument or instruments in writing signed by all of the
Beneficiaries, provided in each case that a certificate signed by any
Trustee naming the Trustee or Trustees appointed or removed and, in the
case of an appointment, the acceptance in writing by the Trustee or
Trustees appointed, shall be recorded in the Registry of Deed. Upon the
recording of such instrument, the legal title to the Trust Property shall,
without the necessity of any conveyance, be vested in said succeeding or
additional Trustee of Trustees, with all the rights, powers, authority and
privileges as if named as an original Trustee under this instrument.

7.3 Inthe event that at any time there is not a Trustee, either through the
death or resignation of a sole Trustee without prior appointment of a
successor Trustee or for any other cause, a person purporting to be a
successor Trustee under this instrument may record in the Registry of
Deeds an affidavit stating that he or she has been appointed a successor
Trustee by all of the Beneficiaries. Such affidavit, when recorded together
with any attorney’s certificate under Massachusetts General Laws,
Chapter 183, Section 5B, stating that such attorney has knowledge of the
affairs of the Trust and that the person signing the affidavit has been
appointed a Trustee by all of the Beneficiaries, shall have the same force
and effect as if the certificate of a Trustee required or permitted under
paragraph 7.2 of this instrument had been recorded. Persons dealing with
the Trust or Trust Property may always rely without further inquiry upon
such an affidavit as so executed and recorded as to the matters stated
therein.

SECTION EIGHT
Governing Law

8.1 This Declaration of Trust shall be construed in accordance with the laws of
the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

SECTION NINE
Registry of Deeds

9.1  The term "Registry of Deeds" shall mean the Registry of Deeds or
Registry District of the Land Court for the county or district in the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts in which the real estate, if any, which is
the subject of this Trust is located, and in which this Declaration of Trust is
recorded or registered.

EXHIBIT 4 Exhibit Page 13




EXECUTED as a sealed instrument this Zq

Worcester, ss,

Bk: 45083 Pg: 579

day of April, 2005.

/ij&( WQ’\/

ELENI W. ROSIER, TRUSTEE

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

april 29, 2005

™
On this Zq day of April, 2005, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, per-
sonally appeared ELENI W. ROSIER proved to me through satisfactory evidence
of identification which was a Drivers License, to be the person whose name is
signed on this document, and acknowledged to me that she signed it voiuntarily

for its stated purpose.

EXHIBIT 4
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Shirley M. Sherldan
NOTARY PUBLIC
My ¢ ommission exphes Mor. 6, 2009
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THE WILSON STREET REAL TY TRUST
ULE |

Wnﬁd hereby certifies that they are the Beneficlaries under THE WILSON
REALTY YRUBT under Declaration of Trust dated April 20, 2005
and tha the following are the Beneficial Interests thereunder:

Beilitiary of ial Inte
!Im ROBIER, individuaily 79.72%

htﬁﬂlm e

Tﬁdﬁlhl of said Trust are hereby approved and the undersigned Beneficiaries (a)
s with the Trustees of said Trust to be bound by said Trust, and (b) to save the
8 harmiess from any personal liability, for any action taken at the direction of the
, or for any emor of judgment, or for any loss arising out of the act or omis-
lltlliii ﬁm.rﬁnn of the Trust so long as the Trustee acts in good faith, and (c) that
Trustees may withhold from any distrbution, transfer or convayance slich amounts
lll‘dlrlim time to time reasonably deem necessary to protect themselves from such
Hﬁm (d) that each Trustee shall be responsible only for such Truslee's own will-
ful of Trust, and (e) to reimburse the Trustee for any expenses incurred in per-
forrmaries of their duties,

Exotuind as a sealed instrument this 28" day of April, 2005.

AU

M EQUITY TRUST COMPANY a3
SON STREET REALTY TRUST Custodian foo R, PETER ROSIER
VIGE FRESIDER

EXHIBIT 4 : Exhibit Page 15
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Pommniiy, ¢
eader in e recte S ,
225 BURNSROAD * ELYRIA, OHIO 44035 * PHONE: (440) 323-5491 * FAX: (440) 3234529 « WWW.TRUSTETC.COM ¢ EMAIL: HELP@TRUSTETC.COM

1. IRA OWNER INFORMATION

Name _R. PETER ROSTER Soc. Sec. No.

Account #___ 16740 Daytime Phone Home Phone

2. BENEFICIARY DESIGNATION - - SEE EXHIBIT A, ATTACHED

A. Primary Beneficiary(ies). In the event of my death, pay my IRA balance to the primary beneficiary(ies) listed below: 3 | /
Name _ ELIZABETH P. ROSIER Date of Birth Percent* 3 3 3
Address [
Soc. Sec. No. Relationship ___Daughter y %\
Name __JACOB C. ROSIER Dateof Birth___________ Percent* "ﬁ_és 3
Address p

Can

Soc. Sec. No. Relationship

!
Name Cﬂt\l l BOS\ e Dateof Bith____________ Percent* Mz< Q

| Address

Soc. Sec. No. Kelanonﬂflpf_%‘@%w'__—
Total___100%

| B. Contingent Beneficiary(ies). If all of the primary beneficiary(ies) die before me, pay my IRA balance to the following contingent

3 W v £ a Y

UCllCllbld.ly\le).
Name Dateof Bith____ Percent*
Address
SocSec. No: Relationship
Name Date of Birth Percent*
Address
SocSec-No: Relationship
Name Date of Birth Percent*
PRI eiy) +7 135

Address
Soc. Sec. No. Relationship

$3] lOO%

*If no percentage is indicated, the beneficiaries will share equally. If any of your beneficiaries die before you, the deceased beneficiary’s
share will be reallocated among the surviving beneficiaries on a pro rata basis. If you have reached your “required beginning date” (April

I following your age 70 year), a change of beneficiary may affect your required minimuny distribution:

3. SIGNATURES

1 hereby release the Custodian/Trustee from and indemnify it for any and all claims arising from the Custodian/ Trustee’s actions hereunder. I understand
this Dcs1gnat10n or Change of Beneﬁclary w111 be eﬂ'ectwe on the date of recelpt by the Custodnan/Trustce and that upon any chauge of beneﬁcmry

any txme by completmg anew IRA D&slgnatlon or Change of Beneﬁcxary fonn orin another format approved by thc Custodxan/ Trustec If none of
my beneficiaries survive me, I direct that any balance in this account be paid to my estate. I understand that some state’s laws require married individuals

to name thelr spouse as beneficiary. I further understand that the IRA Custodian/Trustee cannot give me legal advice and 1 agree to consult with my
al for advice.

Date Custodian/Trustee’s Signature Date
Co i ired by state law,
Date Spousal Consent: I ant the spouse of the IRA Owner and I approve

and consent to the naming of a beneficiary other than myself. I
transmute (transfer) any community property interest I have in this

IR\ into the geparate property of my spouse.

— Witness’s Name(pleascprint) HoT 47 o Y PP
Wl L1507 Alijox
e Siana 7
Witness’s Address (please print) (vé%kc s Signature Date
FORM NO_ETC-183 3/03 \—//
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EXHIBIT A
PRIMARY BENEFICIARIES ADDENDUM
R. PETER ROSIER INDIVIDUAL RETIREMENT ACCOUNT NO. 16740

The Custodian/Trustee of my Account shall divide my entire Account into as
many equal shares as there are children of mine named in the foregoing IRA
Change of Beneficiary form and children of mine named in the foregoing IRA

T

issue of a deceased child of mine into as many equal shares as there are children of
my said deceased child then living. If any child of mine shall be deceased leaving
no |ssue survwmg, hls/her share shalI be added to the remalnlng shares described

Following such division, the newly created separate accounts shali be mamtamed as
if each were an account in my name payable solely to the appllcable benef‘uary,

than the separate account representmg his or her mterest.

- If, after applying the foregoing provisions of this Exhibit A, there are multiple
eneficiaries e i i i

such beneficiary's proportionate share of my Account shall be treated as a separate
account Dayable solely to such benefaary, within the meamng of Treasury

of the date of my death) into separate accounts, in proportlon to the relatlve
amounts payable to the respective beneficiaries, with one such separate account

required to be distributed to each beneficiary under §401(a)(9) of the Internal
Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. So long as the separate accounts remain

separate accounts. A distribution from my Account to any beneficiary (or a transfer
from my Account to a separate Indmdual Retlrement Account st|II in my name, and

losses If necessary, the benefc1ar|es shaII be entitled, by wrltten instructions to
- the Custodian/Trustee, to have my account partitioned into multiple accounts, |

corresponding to eac enenciary's s r

death, to the maximum extent such division is permitted by law to occur without
causmg a deemed dlstrlbutlon of any part of my Account Followmg such partltlon

have any further lnterest in or claim to any account other than the separate account

Except as described in the paragraph set forth above regarding the division of
my account into separate shares, the Custodian/Trustee of my Individual

Retirement Account shall distribute the share of my account/benefit established for
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each bener" iciary descrlbed above to such beneficiary, free of trust, as soon as is

wWover, - C Y UC C -' U cl

P d A1 OTiOwW ‘i Tl

auardian of a bene
beneficiary) desi

cl cl L] 3 U - Cl » Viw = At Y

an e 3 O LN hare O ndivid Retirement A OLUN 0-tha

such benef‘cuary may take distributions therefrom as descrlbed below.

Each beneficiary for whom a share of my Account/benefit is established as a
separate account (or his/her guardian, natural or court appointed, if he/she is
deemed to be an incapacitated person for any reason or any Custodian under a
Uniform Transfers to Minors Act account acting on behalf of a beneficiary or any
other fiduciary acting for an incapacitated person as described above) shall have full

i O O A ~ -
ALO aVa a¥a a o - a) an al N - - - a allia a
DOW c U au O y U ¥ cl cl Sam®,

Custodian/Trustee as a part of such beneficiary's separate account, and (b) to take
distribution from his/her separate account as he/she, in his/her sole discretion, shall
direct.

DATED this ’ day of February, 2007.

Read all of the aboves aw V€
oo\ Rosrenr utre on equal (s

AP o

R. Péfer Rosier whiua.

R. Peter Rosier has signed this instrument in the presence of all persons
signing below, including the Notary Public, by makmg a mark, due to the fact that
he cannot sigpahis name.
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7 Wilson Street, Hopkinton, MA 01748

Property Address:

Bk: 61247 Pg: §79

: Bk: 61247 Pg: 579 Doc: CERT
Trustee Certificate Page: 101  85/30/2008 03:50 PM

I, Eleni W. Rosier, Tfustee under Declaration of Trust establishing the WILSON /
STREET REALTY TRUST (the “Trust”) created by trust indenture of Trust dated April

29, 2005 do hereby state as follows: 7, ¢ /m,,&y a l/ 50853 -f_S”)y —

a.) The WILSON STREET REALTY TRUST dated April 29, 2005 remains in full
force and effect;

b.) The WILSON STREET REALTY TRUST dated April 29, 2005 has not been
altered, or amended or revoked since its inception nor has it expired;

c.) Eleni W. Rosier,Trustee, has been duly authorized and directed by one
hundred (100%) percent of those holding a Beneficial Interest thereunder to
convey the premises located at 7 Wilson Street, Hopkinton, Middlesex Countly
Commonwealth of Massachusetts to Tatyan%Murashova, individually.

Executed as an instrument under seal this (( day of May 2008.

an & —

Eleni W. Rosier, Trustee
as aforesaid and not individually

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Worcester, s, May /5, 2008

On this 1§~ day of May, 2008, before me, the undersigned Notary Public,
personally appeared Eleni W. Rosier, Trustee, as aforesaid, proved to me through
satisfactory evidence of identification which was a Massachusetts Drivers License, to
be the person whose name is signed on this document, and acknowledged to me he

signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
)\ ) M\

\_Noftéry Public: Shirley M. Sheridan
My Commission Expires: 03/06/09

/ ¢\ Shirley M. Sheridan .,

Nodary Pubile s - .
Commonwr-:tf::- of Massachusets :
My Cosy risslon Sxpires
March,2008  CZip,

5 edaff, Raider & Lavay, WG B {7’5)

ol PRy
74 West Central St SR TR .‘:gd\\\_‘_

~wtink, MA 01700

EXHIBIT 8 Exhibit Page 23
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AN

Bk: 51247 Pg: 680 Doc: DEED
FPage: 1 ol 2 5/30/2008 03:58 PM

Fee: $1.618.80 Cons: $355,000.

Massachusetts Quitclaim Deed

|, Eleni W. Rosier, Trustee of the Wilson Street Realty Trust u/d/t dated
April 29, 2005Xof 7 Wilson Street, Hopkinton, Massaghusetts for
consideration paid, and in full consideration of Three Hundred Fifty-Five
Thousand and 00/100 ($355,000.00yDollars grant to Tatyanay Murashova,

individually ¢ yb’gﬁ -5 f)L/ /

of 7 Wilson Street, Hopkinton, Massachusetts

with Quitclaim Covenants

The land, with the buildings and improvements thereon, in Hopkinton,
Middlesex County, Massachusetts, known and numbered as 7 Wilson Street,
Hopkinton, Middlesex County, Massachusetts further described as follows:

The land and the buildings thereon situated on the Westerly side of Wilson
Street and shown as Lot 1, and Lot 1 only, on plan of land entitled “Plan of
Land in Hopkinton, MA prep. For Paul Mulhall, Scale: 1" = 50’ Date:
December 14, 1987, Prep. By J.D. Marquedant & Associates, Inc., Land
Surveying and Engineering, 6 Walcott Street, Hopkinton, MA”™ which plan is
on record at the Middlesex South Registry of Deeds in Book 19529, Page
014.

7 Wilson Street, Hopkinton, Massachusetts

v Being the same premises conveyed to grantor by deed of John W. Webber
and Patricia A. Webber dated April 26, 2005 and recorded at Middlesex South
District Registry of Deeds at Book 45083, Page 580. o

Witness my hand and seal thié 2 2 day of May, 2008.

AN

Eleni W. Rosier, Trustee of The
7atag Medoff, Raider & Levoy, LLC Wilson Street Realty Trust

>4 West Contrel Strest /
Natick, MA 01760

EXHIBIT 9 Exhibit Page 24



Bk: 51247 Pg: 581

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Worcester ss. May 17 2008

On this 2 |’mday of May 2008, before me, the undersigned Notary
Public, personally appeared Eleni W. Rosier, Trustee of The Wilson
Street Realty Trust, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification which was a Drivers License, to be the person whose name
is signed on this document, and acknowledged to me that she signed it

voluntarily for its stated purpose.
W—/

“"Shirley M. Sheridan, Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 03/06/09

& Shirley M. Sheridan

% Noiary Public
5% Commonweis of Massachusetts
\ B4 fi¥y Coisission Expires -
March 8, 2009 -

v
"‘ s

Fe ..

Altest Middlesex S. Register

EXHIBIT 9 Exhibit Page 25
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! State Form 2%0
General Laws,
Chapter 60, Section 23

!

Bk: 51247 Pg: 678

MUNICIPAL LIEN CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2008-531

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
OFFICE OF THE COLLECTOR OF

TOWN OF HOPKINTON
18 MAIN STREET
HOPKINTON MA 01748
508-497-9715

TAXES
- Quarterly Billing -

/Issued: May 14,

2008

, 1 c&reify from available information that all taxes, assessments and charges now payable that constitute liens as of the date

of this

TO:
ZALTAS, MEDOFF & RAIDER
74 WEST CENTRAL STREET
PO BOX 148
NATICK MA 01760

ertificate on the parcel of real estate specified in your application received on May 14, 2008 are listed below.

DESCRIPTION OF PRCPERTY
Parcel Id: Map Ul2 Block: 3 Lg;rﬁ
Location: 7 WILSON ST
Acreage: 2.618
Legal Reference: 45083-5B80
Aspessed Owner(s)}: ROSIER, ELENI W., TRUSTEE ¢
7 WILSON STREET REALTY TRUST+

Supposed Owner:

MISCELLANEOUS UNPAIDS VALUATION DETAIL TAX/$1000
W/S UNPAID BALANCE 22.00 Residential 371,100 [ 14.15 ﬁ
Open Space 0 @ 14.15 ( }2 §|
Commercial ] -] 14.15 i "E" =1
Industrial 0 e 14.15 IEL——|
Exempt 0 @ 0.00 i o i
Miscellaneous Unpaid Total 22.00 0.00 Agr. Credits 0 ::f:
BETTERMENT / LIEN DETAIL [ —
20008 Amount Com Int 2007 Amount Com Int 2006 Amount Com Int 1 g-u-‘ 'I
CPA 76.72 0.00 CRA 74 .44 0.00 W LIEN 53.50 T.36 h [= 2} — |
N/A o.00 0.00 N/A 0.00 0.00 FEES 0.00 5.00 ‘ gm i
N/A 0.00 0.00 N/A 0.00 0.00 cPa 57.71 0.00 | 80 ,
A . . . . . . |
N/ 0.00 0.00 N/A 0.00 0.00 N/A 0.00 0.00 E.g- (ﬂ%l
ASSESSMENT DETAIL - Quarterly Billing - oz ==
ASSESSMENTS 2008 2007 2006 'gr— F——1
Preliminary lst Due: 08/01/2007 1,282.53 1,158.15 1,074.92 | O i
Preliminary 2nd Due: 11/01/2007 1,282.53 1,158.15 1,074.92 1 !
Actual 1st/3rd Due: 02/01/2008 1,343.01 1,344.34 1,2a81.39 Kh L
Actual 2nd/4th Due: 05/01/2008 1,343.00 1,344.34 1,241.38 T
District/Supl/Revised 76.72 74 .44 67.71
Betterment and Liens 0.00 0.00 63.50
Committed Interest 0.00 0.00 12.36
Interest To: 05/14/2008 0.00 0.00 53.82
Charges and Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00
DEPERRALS
DEFERRAL 0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
Preliminary 0.00 0.00 0.00
Actual 5,251.07 5,004.98 4,632.61
District/Supl/Revised T6.72 74 .44 67.71
Betrerments/Liens 0.00 0.00 63.50
Committed Interest 0.00 0.00 12.36
Interest Paid 0.00 0.00 53.82
Charges and Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00C
Abatement/Exemption 0.00 0.00 0.00
Deferral, Tax Titcle Transfer 9.00 0.00 0.00
CURRENT UNPAID TAXES (PER DIEM) 0.00 (0.00) 0.00 (0.00) 0.00 (0.00)
2
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $ 0.00 (0.00) + MISCELLANEOUS UNPAIDS AS DESCRIBED ABOVE
Alte Iolt .
NOTATIONS & COMMENTS D L
CALL DPW TO SCHEDULE A FINAL WATER/SEWER READING - 497-9765
HOPKINTON HAS ACCEPTED THE COMMUNITY PRESERVATION ACT (CPA) DIRECT QUESTIONS TO THE ASSESSOR'S OFFICE AT 508-497-9720.
TAX LIENS HAVE BEEN PAID IN FULL.
THE TOWN OF HOPKINTON VOTED TO ALLOW A PRO RATE TAX ASSESS- MENT ON THE VALUE OF CERTAIN IMPROVEMENTS TO REAL ESTATE
MADE AFTER THE 6/30 ASSESSMENT. THE ASSESSMENT 1S MADE ONLY ON THOSE PARCELS FOR WHICH AN OCCUPANCY PERMIT IS ISSUED
DURING THE FISCAL YEAR & THE NEW CONSTRUCTION INCREASES THE PARCEL VALUE MORE THAN 50%. ANY QUESTIONS SHOULD BE DIRECTED
TQ THE ASSESSOR'S QFFICE AT S08-497-9720.

APPORTIONED BETTERMENT ASSESSMENTS NOT YET DUE § (.00 WITH INTEREST TO BE ADDED.

PIUUALER

I have no knowledge of any other lien cutstanding.

EXHIBIT 10

MAUREEN L. DWINNELL,
TOWN OF HOPKINTON

Collector of Taxes

Exhibit Page
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EQUITY TRUST COMPANY

The Leader in Self-Directed IRAs & Quarterly Statement
Small Business Retirement Plans October 1, 2008 - December 31, 2008
225 BURNS ROAD P.0.BOX 1529 ELYRIA, OHIO 44036

440.323.5491 FAX: 440.323.4529 WWW.TRUSTETC.COM Page 1

Account Number: 16740
Account Type: TRADITIONAL IRA

III"III"IIIIIIIlI"IIIIIIIIIIIlI"IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII"I"III
0001k294

R. PETER ROSIER
8270 COLLEGE PKWY STE 201
FORT MYERS FL 33919-5107

QUARTERLY ACCOUNT SUMMARY

Value as of 10/01 Change in Value Value as of 12/31

Asset Value $652,919.00 $0.00 $652,919.00

Cash Account $6,553.58 $4.13 $6,557.71
Total Account Value $659,476.71

Certain assets may be listed at cost or designated "not available" where the asset is illiquid and/or no readily available market information exists. Accordingly,
the Account Value may not reflect the true market value of the assets in your account.

ACCOUNT DETAIL

Contributions: Beneficiaries:

- Current Year: $0.00 Primary: Secondary:

- Previous Year: $0.00 Rosier, Elizabeth R Rosier, Patrick A
Rollovers/Conversions: $0.00 Rosier, Jacob C
Transfers In: $0.00
Transfers Out: $0.00
Distributions: $0.00

IMPORTANT ANNOUNCEMENTS

e  Equity Trust Company’s Client Service Specialists are available M-F 8:30 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. EST.

e Need an Easy Way to Contribute to Your Account? Equity Trust’s ACH (Automated Clearing House) option allows you to make
automatic contributions from your checking or savings account. To sign up call your First Class Service Team.

e Online Trading is available with trades as low as $29.95.

e  ETC requires the original, notarized paperwork on all submitted Fair Market Value Forms in order to process the request. Thank you.

e  Equity Trust Company will be closed for the following holidays: Friday, April 10th, 2008 (Good Friday).

ASSET ALLOCATION

CASH 0.99
REAL ESTATE 12.73

LLC’s 86.28

Account valuations of illiquid assets and/or assets where no readily available market information exists are generally reported at their cost or are designated "not

availablEXHllzBrlsa_sici a_f statemnets.) This valuation may not reflect true market value. Such assets include, with&)ﬁhibﬁntr@ a@ﬁ program

investment, partnerships, limited liability companies, privately held securities and other similar investments.
46637



EQUITY TRUST COMPANY

The Leader in Self-Directed IRAs &

Smaill Business Retirement Plans

225 BURNS ROAD P.0.BOX 1529 ELYRIA, OHIO 44036
440.323.5491 FAX: 440.323.4529 WWW.TRUSTETC.COM

R. PETER ROSIER

Quarterly Statement

October 1, 2008 - December 31, 2008

Page 3

Account Number: 16740

Account Type: TRADITIONAL IRA

IRN - Investment Reference Number

PORTFOLIO POSITIONS

ASSET
DESCRIPTION

UNITS/ UNIT PRICE
SHARES ON 12/31

ACCOUNT
VALUE

% OF
TOTAL

LLC’s

IRN: A016417
3502 SOUTH BEACH HARBOR, LLC
11.1111% OWNERSHIP
R. PETER ROSIER, IRA #16740
ORIGINAL OPERATING AGREEMENT.
S/K 081503

IRN: NBC-RPR
1686 NAPLES BOAT CLUB, LLC
REGULATIONS OF NAPLES BOAT
CLUB, LLC - SOUTH BEACH HARBOUR LLC
R. PETER ROSIER IRA #16740
LETTER FROM CLIENT STATING
ORIGINAL HELD BY COMPANYS
ATTORNEY, ORIGINAL OPERATING
AGREEMENT. S/K 050603

TOTAL LLC’s:
LAND TRUST

IRN: A009951
2456 GREEN MEADOWS TRUST
4% BENEFICIAL INTEREST
R. PETER ROSIER, IRA #16740
DOCUMENTS NOT HELD BY ETC:
ORIGINAL TRUST AGREEMENT

IRN: A009952
2457 ORANGECORK TRUST
1.6665% BENEFICIAL INTERST
R. PETER ROSIER, IRA #16740
DOCUMENTS NOT HELD BY ETC:
ORIGINAL TRUST AGREEMENT

IRN: A009953
2459 CORKSCREW PROPERTIES, LTD
.731452% BENEFICIAL INTEREST
R. PETER ROSIER, IRA #16740
DOCUMENTS NOT HELD BY ETC:
ORIGINAL TRUT AGREEMENT

TOTAL LAND TRUST:
REAL ESTATE

IRN: 10016933
277 CLIENT SPONSORED
REAL ESTATE
20.28% OWNERSHIP
7 WILSON STREET
HOPKINTON MA 01748
$82,945.20
R. Peter Rosier,IRA # 16740
WAITING FOR ORIGINAL RECORDED
WARRANTY DEED.

TOTAL REAL ESTATE:
NOTES

1.00 $500,000.00

1.00 $69,000.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00 $83,919.00

$500,000.00

$69,000.00

$569,000.00 86.28

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$83,919.00

$83,919.00 12.73
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EQUITY TRUST COMPANY
The Leader in Self-Directed IRAs &

Smaill Business Retirement Plans

225 BURNS ROAD P.0.BOX 1529 ELYRIA, OHIO 44036
440.323.5491 FAX: 440.366-3750 WWW.TRUSTETC.COM

Quarterly Statement
January 1, 2009 - March 31, 2009

Page 1

Account Number: 16740

Account Type: TRADITIONAL IRA

0001k470

R. PETER ROSIER
8270 COLLEGE PKWY STE 201
FORT MYERS FL 33919-5107

QUARTERLY ACCOUNT SUMMARY

Value as of 01/01 Change in Value
Asset Value $652,919.00 $0.00
Cash Account $6,557.71 ($1,596.10)

Total Account Value

Value as of 03/31
$652,919.00
$4.961.61

$657,880.61

Certain assets may be listed at cost or designated "not available" where the asset is illiquid and/or no readily available market information exists. Accordingly,

the Account Value may not reflect the true market value of the assets in your account.

ACCOUNT DETAIL

Contributions: Beneficiaries:
- Current Year: $0.00 Primary: Secondary:
- Previous Year: $0.00 Rosier, Elizabeth R Rosier, Patrick A
Rollovers/Conversions: $0.00 Rosier, Jacob C
Transfers In: $0.00
Transfers Out: $0.00
Distributions: $0.00

IMPORTANT ANNOUNCEMENTS

®  Tired of receiving paper statements? Sign up for E-statements through E-vantage!
Equity Trust Company’s Client Service Specialists are available M-F 8:30 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. EST.

®  Need an Easy Way to Contribute to Your Account? Equity Trust’s ACH (Automated Clearing House) option allows you to make automatic contributions

from your checking or savings account. To sign up call your First Class Service Team.
®  Online Trading is available with trades as low as $29.95.

ETC requires the original, notarized paperwork on all submitted Fair Market Value Forms in order to process the request. Thank you.

[ Equity Trust Company will be closed for the following holidays: Monday, May 25th (Memorial Day) and Friday, July 3rd (Independence Day).
quity pany g Yy y. y y. y, July P y

ASSET ALLOCATION

CASH 0.75
REAL ESTATE 12.76

LLC’s 86.49

Account valuations of illiquid assets and/or assets where no readily available market information exists are generally reported at their cost or are designated "not

availablEXHllzBrlsa_sicia statemnets.) This valuation may not reflect true market value. Such assets include, with&)(rh

investment, partnerships, limited liability companies, privately held securities and other similar investments.

#bﬂ:r@ a@@l program
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EQUITY TRUST COMPANY

The Leader in Self-Directed IRAs &

Smaill Business Retirement Plans

225 BURNS ROAD P.0.BOX 1529 ELYRIA, OHIO 44036
440.323.5491 FAX: 440.323.4529 WWW.TRUSTETC.COM

R. PETER ROSIER

Quarterly Statement
January 1, 2009 - March 31, 2009

Page 3

Account Number: 16740

Account Type: TRADITIONAL IRA

IRN - Investment Reference Number

PORTFOLIO POSITIONS

ASSET
DESCRIPTION

UNITS/ UNIT PRICE
SHARES ON 03/31

ACCOUNT
VALUE

% OF
TOTAL

LLC’s

IRN: A016417
3502 SOUTH BEACH HARBOR, LLC
11.1111% OWNERSHIP
R. PETER ROSIER, IRA #16740
ORIGINAL OPERATING AGREEMENT.
S/K 081503

IRN: NBC-RPR
1686 NAPLES BOAT CLUB, LLC
REGULATIONS OF NAPLES BOAT
CLUB, LLC - SOUTH BEACH HARBOUR LLC
R. PETER ROSIER IRA #16740
LETTER FROM CLIENT STATING
ORIGINAL HELD BY COMPANYS
ATTORNEY, ORIGINAL OPERATING
AGREEMENT. S/K 050603

TOTAL LLC’s:
LAND TRUST

IRN: A009951
2456 GREEN MEADOWS TRUST
4% BENEFICIAL INTEREST
R. PETER ROSIER, IRA #16740
DOCUMENTS NOT HELD BY ETC:
ORIGINAL TRUST AGREEMENT

IRN: A009952
2457 ORANGECORK TRUST
1.6665% BENEFICIAL INTERST
R. PETER ROSIER, IRA #16740
DOCUMENTS NOT HELD BY ETC:
ORIGINAL TRUST AGREEMENT

IRN: A009953
2459 CORKSCREW PROPERTIES, LTD
.731452% BENEFICIAL INTEREST
R. PETER ROSIER, IRA #16740
DOCUMENTS NOT HELD BY ETC:
ORIGINAL TRUT AGREEMENT

TOTAL LAND TRUST:
REAL ESTATE

IRN: 10016933
277 CLIENT SPONSORED
REAL ESTATE
20.28% OWNERSHIP
7 WILSON STREET
HOPKINTON MA 01748
$82,945.20
R. Peter Rosier,IRA # 16740
WAITING FOR ORIGINAL RECORDED
WARRANTY DEED.

TOTAL REAL ESTATE:
NOTES

1.00 $500,000.00

1.00 $69,000.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00 $83,919.00

$500,000.00

$69,000.00

$569,000.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$83,919.00

$83,919.00

86.49

12.76

EXHIBIT 12
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

HILLSBOROUGH, SS SUPERIOR COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT No. 06-M-655

IN THE MATTER OF:
GAIL ROSIER & JEFFREY STROBEL

ORDERS ON RESPONDENT'’S “PETITION FOR MOTION TO CLARIFY”

Master recommends:

This matter came before the Court on March 11, 2009 for a hearing on the
respondent’s petition as captioned above. The respondent appeared pro se. The petitioner,
although duly served with the petition in the State of Arizona, failed to appear for the hearing,
and is in default.

The parties were divorced in the Dominican Republic on May 24, 1996. They have
one (1) minor child, Connor Strobel, DOB: October 9, 1991. Pursuant to the Divorce Decree,
the parties were awarded joint custody of Connor, but no further details were spelled out in
the decree. Furthermore, there has never been a child support order entered in this or any

—— e

other Court.

In 2006, Ms. Rosier filed a Petition to Register the Dominican Divorce Decree and to
Bring Forward And To Establish A Parenting Plan. At that time, Ms. Rosier was residing in
the State of Arizona, where she had been residing since on or about August 1, 2005. Mr.
Strobel has been residing in Nashua, New Hampshire, for several years, and Connor has
been residing primarily with his father, for many years.

In 2006, when Ms. Rosier brought the action in New Hampshire, as stated above, she
was seeking clarification with regard to her having parenting time with Connor in Arizona. At
that time, neither party requested any orders with regard to child support, however, at a

hearing before this Court in 2006, Ms. Rosier submitted a proposed Uniform Support Order,

which states the following:

EXHIBIT 13 Exhibit Page 32



“‘By agreement of the parties, child support is waived in lieu of college contribution.”

This proposed Uniform Support Order was neither approved nor rejected by the
Court because, as stated above, neither party sought entry of a child support order at that
time.

Mr. Strobel now comes before the Court seeking an order affirming the parties’
“agreement” that, in lieu of child support, Ms. Rosier would save money for Connor’s college
education. Connor is now a junior in high school, and is beginning the college search
process.

As an initial matter, the Court addresses the issue of whether or not it has jurisdiction
over Ms. Rosier to grant Mr. Strobel’s requested relief. The Court finds that it does. Mr.
Strobel testified that Ms. Rosier was a resident of New Hampshire for a period of time both
prior, and subsequent to, the parties’ divorce in 1996. Furthermore, Ms. Rosier submitted
herself to the jurisdiction of this Court in 2006 when she sought modification of the parenting
orders set forth in the Dominican Republic Decree of Divorce. At that time, Ms. Rosier
submitted a proposed child support order in which she acknowledged the parties’ agreement
that “child support is waived in lieu of college contribution.”

On these facts, the Court finds that it has personal jurisdiction over Ms. Rosier, a
nonresident, to establish, enforce, or modify a support order, pursuant to RSA 546-B:3 I, I,
and IV.

Based upon the testimony of Mr. Strobel, the Court finds that in 1997, the parties
agreed that in lieu of Ms. Rosier paying child support to Mr. Strobel, she would save money
for Connor’s college education. In reliance on this agreement, Mr. Strobel has not received
child support for Connor since February, 1997.

In her financial affidavit filed with this Court on July 19, 2006, Ms. Rosier lists the

Page 2 of 3
GAIL ROSIER & JEFFREY STROBEL / 06-M-655
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following asset:

“Other Real Estate: $150,000.00, Hopkinton, MA, for Connor’s college”
Furthermore, in a pleading filed with this Court on July 31, 2006, entitled, “Answer to Motion

to Clarify”, Ms. Rosier, through counsel, asserted the following:

“In response to the allegations in paragraph 2 and 4, Gail says that she and her
husband, Peter Rosier are co-owners with Eleni Rosier of property in Hopkinton, MA.
She is without knowledge of why the online listing only shows one name. Gail has just
realized that her share of this property being held for Connor’s benéefit is worth
approximately $105,000, not the $150,000 she incorrectly indicated on her financial
affidavit at the time of the hearing and apologizes for any misunderstanding this may

have created.”

Based upon the foregoing, the Court finds that the parties’ agreement in 1997, that in
lieu of child support, Ms. Rosier would “save” money to be used to pay Connor’s college
educational expenses is valid and enforceable. The Court enters the following specific
orders:

1. Ms. Rosier shall immediately take all necessary steps to liquidate the real estate asset
which is being held for the benefit of Connor’s college educational expenses, and to
ensure that the funds will be available for this purpose.

2. Ms. Rosier shall provide a complete accounting of the liquidated funds to Mr. Strobel,
and the funds shall be placed into an appropriate account where the funds will be

accessible for the payment of Connor’s college educational expenses as they accrue.

DAVID S. FORREST,
Marital Master

/ /
] P
Date: IR

Master's recommendation is approved. Decree entered in accordance therewith.

Date: K#Mﬁ@?

DSF:lat

Page 3 of 3
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JOHN G. PATTULLO

Certified Tax Specialist
Arizona Board of Legal Specialization

Fellow. The American College of Trust &

0.
cnts
LAW OFFICES

JOHN G. PATTULLO, P.C.

8121 East Indian Bend Road
Suite 128
Scottsdale, Arizona 85250

20’57'7’?‘

TELEPHONE
(602) 956-5050

FACSIMILE
(480) 222-3878

Estate Counse!

igp@jgplaw.net

OUR FiLE NUMBER

R0707

March 8, 2012

Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested

Equity Trust Company
225 Burns Road

Etyria, Ohio 44035
Re: R. Peter Rosier, I.R.A. Account No. 16740
To Whom It May Concern:
Enclosed herewith you will find the original IRA Designation or Change of
Beneficiary Form for the above-referenced Individual Retirement Account. Dr.

Rosier signed this Designation in my presence on February 1, 2007.

As I believe you are aware, Dr. Rosier passed away on March 15, 2007.
Please process this Designation accordingly.

Very%/ours,
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Pommniiy, ¢
eader in e recte S ,
225 BURNSROAD * ELYRIA, OHIO 44035 * PHONE: (440) 323-5491 * FAX: (440) 3234529 « WWW.TRUSTETC.COM ¢ EMAIL: HELP@TRUSTETC.COM

1. IRA OWNER INFORMATION

Name _R. PETER ROSTER Soc. Sec. No.

Account #___ 16740 Daytime Phone Home Phone

2. BENEFICIARY DESIGNATION - - SEE EXHIBIT A, ATTACHED

A. Primary Beneficiary(ies). In the event of my death, pay my IRA balance to the primary beneficiary(ies) listed below: 3 | /
Name _ ELIZABETH P. ROSIER Date of Birth Percent* 3 3 3
Address [
Soc. Sec. No. Relationship ___Daughter y %\
Name __JACOB C. ROSIER Dateof Birth___________ Percent* "ﬁ_és 3
Address p

Can

Soc. Sec. No. Relationship

!
Name Cﬂt\l l BOS\ e Dateof Bith____________ Percent* Mz< Q

| Address

Soc. Sec. No. Kelanonﬂflpf_%‘@%w'__—
Total___100%

| B. Contingent Beneficiary(ies). If all of the primary beneficiary(ies) die before me, pay my IRA balance to the following contingent

3 W v £ a Y

UCllCllbld.ly\le).
Name Dateof Bith____ Percent*
Address
SocSec. No: Relationship
Name Date of Birth Percent*
Address
SocSec-No: Relationship
Name Date of Birth Percent*
PRI eiy) +7 135

Address
Soc. Sec. No. Relationship

$3] lOO%

*If no percentage is indicated, the beneficiaries will share equally. If any of your beneficiaries die before you, the deceased beneficiary’s
share will be reallocated among the surviving beneficiaries on a pro rata basis. If you have reached your “required beginning date” (April

I following your age 70 year), a change of beneficiary may affect your required minimuny distribution:

3. SIGNATURES

1 hereby release the Custodian/Trustee from and indemnify it for any and all claims arising from the Custodian/ Trustee’s actions hereunder. I understand
this Dcs1gnat10n or Change of Beneﬁclary w111 be eﬂ'ectwe on the date of recelpt by the Custodnan/Trustce and that upon any chauge of beneﬁcmry

any txme by completmg anew IRA D&slgnatlon or Change of Beneﬁcxary fonn orin another format approved by thc Custodxan/ Trustec If none of
my beneficiaries survive me, I direct that any balance in this account be paid to my estate. I understand that some state’s laws require married individuals

to name thelr spouse as beneficiary. I further understand that the IRA Custodian/Trustee cannot give me legal advice and 1 agree to consult with my
al for advice.

Date Custodian/Trustee’s Signature Date
Co i ired by state law,
Date Spousal Consent: I ant the spouse of the IRA Owner and I approve

and consent to the naming of a beneficiary other than myself. I
transmute (transfer) any community property interest I have in this

IR\ into the geparate property of my spouse.

— Witness’s Name(pleascprint) HoT 47 o Y PP
Wl L1507 Alijox
e Siana 7
Witness’s Address (please print) (vé%kc s Signature Date
FORM NO_ETC-183 3/03 \—//
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EXHIBIT A
PRIMARY BENEFICIARIES ADDENDUM
R. PETER ROSIER INDIVIDUAL RETIREMENT ACCOUNT NO. 16740

The Custodian/Trustee of my Account shall divide my entire Account into as
many equal shares as there are children of mine named in the foregoing IRA
Change of Beneficiary form and children of mine named in the foregoing IRA

T

issue of a deceased child of mine into as many equal shares as there are children of
my said deceased child then living. If any child of mine shall be deceased leaving
no |ssue survwmg, hls/her share shalI be added to the remalnlng shares described

Following such division, the newly created separate accounts shali be mamtamed as
if each were an account in my name payable solely to the appllcable benef‘uary,

than the separate account representmg his or her mterest.

- If, after applying the foregoing provisions of this Exhibit A, there are multiple
eneficiaries e i i i

such beneficiary's proportionate share of my Account shall be treated as a separate
account Dayable solely to such benefaary, within the meamng of Treasury

of the date of my death) into separate accounts, in proportlon to the relatlve
amounts payable to the respective beneficiaries, with one such separate account

required to be distributed to each beneficiary under §401(a)(9) of the Internal
Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. So long as the separate accounts remain

separate accounts. A distribution from my Account to any beneficiary (or a transfer
from my Account to a separate Indmdual Retlrement Account st|II in my name, and

losses If necessary, the benefc1ar|es shaII be entitled, by wrltten instructions to
- the Custodian/Trustee, to have my account partitioned into multiple accounts, |

corresponding to eac enenciary's s r

death, to the maximum extent such division is permitted by law to occur without
causmg a deemed dlstrlbutlon of any part of my Account Followmg such partltlon

have any further lnterest in or claim to any account other than the separate account

Except as described in the paragraph set forth above regarding the division of
my account into separate shares, the Custodian/Trustee of my Individual

Retirement Account shall distribute the share of my account/benefit established for
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each bener" iciary descrlbed above to such beneficiary, free of trust, as soon as is

wWover, - C Y UC C -' U cl

P d A1 OTiOwW ‘i Tl

auardian of a bene
beneficiary) desi

cl cl L] 3 U - Cl » Viw = At Y

an e 3 O LN hare O ndivid Retirement A OLUN 0-tha

such benef‘cuary may take distributions therefrom as descrlbed below.

Each beneficiary for whom a share of my Account/benefit is established as a
separate account (or his/her guardian, natural or court appointed, if he/she is
deemed to be an incapacitated person for any reason or any Custodian under a
Uniform Transfers to Minors Act account acting on behalf of a beneficiary or any
other fiduciary acting for an incapacitated person as described above) shall have full

i O O A ~ -
ALO aVa a¥a a o - a) an al N - - - a allia a
DOW c U au O y U ¥ cl cl Sam®,

Custodian/Trustee as a part of such beneficiary's separate account, and (b) to take
distribution from his/her separate account as he/she, in his/her sole discretion, shall
direct.

DATED this ’ day of February, 2007.

Read all of the aboves aw V€
oo\ Rosrenr utre on equal (s

AP o

R. Péfer Rosier whiua.

R. Peter Rosier has signed this instrument in the presence of all persons
signing below, including the Notary Public, by makmg a mark, due to the fact that
he cannot sigpahis name.
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EQUITY TRUST COMPANY

Security Designation Form

P.O.BOX 1319 « ELYRIA, OHIO 44036 - PHONE: (877) 693-8208 - FAX: (440) 366-3755 «+ WWWTRUSTETC.COM - EMAIL: HELP@TRUSTETC.COM

with your First Class Service Team. Equity Trust understands that privacy and secunty are very important. That
is why we will not provide information about your account to anyone without vahdatlng the PIN code you have

questlons listed below A member of your Flrst Class SerVIceTeam may use that questlon asanalternative to the PIN.
A separate form is required for each additional account in which you need to update security information.

[l ACCOUNT INFORMATION ' ’ ' ,

THHIS FORM JE INTENDED TO:
Change security information on existing account [ ] Establish security information for a new account
A(‘(‘mmir OWNER N, /1 4 /) SOCIAL SECY
SR Kosre SAFE 20 2

ADDRESS 4 ACCOUNT If changing pin)

‘ /éf\) f\\ ﬂflﬂ /H_)Cf’\i,\ p/‘ V”’),A o N‘Ul\fiEﬁ//-.ﬁp

1 =) N7 TV Uiy UV = (WU Iy R
CWA'(/\ l’/,-. ”A// A/)\ /’ﬂr STA’W&%—‘/J{W Z[P%DB” }
MU ASAMNE - C L | e H20 O
PRIMARY DAY TIME PHONE N 'E-MAIL ABDRESS _

Hhwlardse]olF @

kgl Coy,

(Must Be Entirely Numeric)

&

1

2

3141516

(3 SELECT A SECURITY QUESTION

g

In case you forget your PIN Number, please select one of the following questions below and provide an

answer. If you forget your PIN Number, this secret question can be used in place of the pin.

@)

Answer:

I sECURITY QUESTIONS (PICK ONE) ' . '

What's my pet’s name?

Answer: (Q\“ i (A\ 1A

wwHato Hi

N

-
@ What's my mother’s maiden name?

—

Where did 1 go to high school?

VA AV
/A
S

Answer:

SIGN & DATE : , ‘ ' '

l,\. A
N ) / il )
ulv/\/.! 90" 4 n / A 117/ v
A AN AIA P/ A
Account Qwners Signature y "Date Custodian’s Signature Date

EQUITY TRUST COMPANY, CL209F, Rev,




